
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 24th July, 2020, 10.30 am - MS Teams (watch it here) 
 
Members: Councillors Peter Mitchell, Viv Ross and Yvonne Say 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   

 
2. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NmU4OGNkN2UtMDhiOC00NzEyLWE0NDUtOWQ0NmE0NjcxYzIw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2202aebd75-93bf-41ed-8a06-f0d41259aac0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

6. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the 
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the procedure 
will be circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. 
 

7. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
HARINGEY SNOOKER CLUB, 1-5 SALISBURY PROMENADE, GREEN 
LANES LONDON N4  (PAGES 1 - 100) 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 16 July 2020 
 



 

Page 1 of 6  

 
Report for:  Special Licensing Sub Committee 24th July 2020  
 
Title: Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

Haringey Snooker Club, 1-5 Salisbury Promenade, Green 
Lanes London N4 

Report  
authorised by :  Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader – Regulatory Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected Harringay 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable     
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 An application for the review of the Premises Licence for Harringey Snooker Club 

at the above address. The review application and supporting documents are 
located at Appendix 1. The licence is held by Mr Bahettin Dag. Mr Dag has held 
the licence since 3rd April 2019. A copy of the current premises licence is 
attached as Appendix 2. 

 
1.2 Although Mr Dag transferred the premises into his own name in 2019, it is clear 

that he has had involvement in the day to day running of the premises as early as 
September 2012 when officers carried out a joint visit with the Gambling 
Commission and found 10 unauthorised and illegal gaming machines onsite in 
contravention of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. The 
machines did not comply with the regulations or technical standards set by the 
Gambling Commission. 

 
1.3 There were a further three inspection visits to the premises with the Gambling 

Commission and on each occasion Mr Dag was found to be continuing the 
practice of supplying and make use of illegal gaming machines onsite. He had 
been prosecuted previously in 2014 for this offence but as can be seen from the 
papers this did not deter his mode of operation and he went on to commit the 
same offence on a further three occasion. At the visit in October 2019 with 
Immigration Officers Mr Dag was found to be employing an individual that had 
restrictions placed on his stay in the UK making him unable to work. The 
individual was arrested by the Immigration Enforcement Officers. 

 
1.4 Mr Dag is both the Premises Licence holder and the Designated Premises 

Supervisor under the terms of the licence and therefore carries the responsibility 
to ensure that the licensing objectives are being upheld and promoted. 

 
1.5 The Licensing Authority is seeking a review of the premises licence on the 

grounds that the repeated siting of illegal gaming machines at this premises 
undermines the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective and that this 
is detrimental to the wider community. The Licensing Authority have lost 
confidence in the premises licence holder as they have ignored repeated advice 
and have continued to replace the seized machines with other illegal machines.  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 6  

1.6 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (para 11.2) 
states  

that at any stage following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority, 
such as the Police or the Environmental Health Service, or any other person who 
can seek a review, may ask the Licensing Authority to review the premises 
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the 
four licensing objectives. 

 
1.7 As such, in accordance with section 52(2) of the above-mentioned Act, the 

Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and any 
relevant representations. 

 
2. Licensing history of the premises  
       
2.1 The premises has the ability to serve alcohol and is therefore able to apply to 

have gaming machines onsite. The Government’s aim is for gaming machines to 
only be in premises where children's access is controlled. Qualifying alcohol 
licensed premises under the Licensing Act 2003 are entitled (under Automatic 
Entitlement) to provide two gaming machines of category C or D upon notification 
to the licensing authority (LA).  Automatic Entitlements are only applicable to 
alcohol licensed premises, where there are bar facilities available on the 
premises for the sale and consumption of alcohol. In order to site more than two 
category C or D. 

 
2.2 Notification (for a maximum of two machines) 

To take advantage of this entitlement, the Premises Licence Holder must give 
notice to the Council of their intention to make gaming machines available for 
use, and must pay the prescribed fee. 
 

2.3 Permit (for three or more machines) 
Relevant premises may also apply for a permit to provide a greater number of 
machines. This means obtaining a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit 
from the Council. A Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit allows any 
number of Category C or D machines to be provided in licensed premises.  

 
2.4 Harringey Snooker Club has made no such application and does not hold either 

the normal notification of 2 machines or the Premises Gaming machine permit. 
 
2.5 The current licence permits: 

Supply of Alcohol 
Sunday to Thursday  1100 to 2330  
Friday & Saturday  1100 to 0130 
Good Friday    1200 to 2230 
Christmas Day   1200 to 1500 and 1900 to 2230 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Sunday to Thursday  2300 to 0000  
Friday & Saturday  2300 to 0200 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only 

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 6  

2.6 These review proceedings are brought under the licensing objectives crime and 
disorder. Mr Dag has a previous conviction for this activity and is facing further 
prosecution. The machines being placed on site are not being sourced and 
maintained by a Gambling Commission licensed supplier as required under the 
Gambling Act 2005.  

    
2.7 If a machine is illegally supplied this poses a risk to the first licensing objective of 

keeping crime out of gambling. A machine that does not meet the regulations and 
technical standard requirements may also risk the fair and open licensing 
objective and therefore pose a risk of harm to members of the public interacting 
with these machines. 

 
2.8 It is the responsibility of the business owner to ensure the machine meets the 

regulatory requirements prior to making them available for use to the public. If a 
machine fails to meet the requirements above, it is the business owner and not 
the machine supplier that is liable for this.       

  
2.9 There are some gaming machines that are not permitted by anyone, even 

licensed premises. These include;  

 Joker Poker gaming machines – these may not all pay out cash but accrue 
credits which are redeemed in another way.  

 Black Horse machines a
[...]
ews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly 

connected with licensable activities. The Guidance (11.27) states that there are 
certain criminal activities that may arise in connection with licensed premises, 
which the Secretary of State considers should be treated particularly seriously. 
The list includes unlawful gambling.  

 
3.2 The guidance (11.28) goes on to say that it is envisaged that responsible 

authorities will use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and 
crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime 
prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used to 
further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first 
instance – should be seriously considered.  

 
3.3 The Licensing Authority RA is of the opinion that the problems associated with 

the alleged crimes are affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authorities duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in the interests of the wider community and not those of the 
individual licence holder.  

 
3.4 Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they 

are not part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why 
representations giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed 
pending the outcome of any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after 
the conviction in the criminal courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, 
it is for the licensing authority to determine whether the problems associated with 
the alleged crimes are taking place on the premises and affecting the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows a conviction, it would also not 
be for the licensing authority to go beyond any findings by the courts, which 
should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence before them. 

  
3.5 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the 

premises have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine 
what steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the 
promotion of the crime prevention objective. It is important to recognise that 
certain criminal activity or associated problems may be taking place or have 
taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and the staff working at 
the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached to the 
licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The Licensing Authority’s duty is 
to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the 
interest of the wider community and not those of the individual licence holder. 

 
3.6 Options 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 6  

The Committee must, having regard to the application and the representations, 
take such steps (if any), as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The options are: 

                  

 To modify the conditions of the licence 

 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 

 To remove the designated premises supervisor  

 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

 To revoke the licence 

 To take no action. 
          
3.7 The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have:  

• a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the 4 licensing 
objectives;  
• regard to the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy;  
• regard to the Secretary of State's National Guidance.  

                         
Where the authority modifies the conditions or excludes a licensable activity from 
the scope of the licence it may determine that the modification or exclusion is to 
have effect permanently or for a period not exceeding 3 months. 

 
3.8 The Licensing Authority’s determination o
[...]
e holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under 

such a licence; 

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 

premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a 

capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax 

Act 1994. 

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from the 

paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph 

shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the 

nearest penny. 

4. (1)    Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 

paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the 

next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added 

tax. 

(2)  The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 
place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day 

 
 

Page 67



Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 

 

 
THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

CCTV will be installed and maintained and be in constant operation.  

Customers will not be permitted to take alcoholic beverages outside of the premises. 

Staff will be trained not to supply alcohol to intoxicated individuals.  

Photo identification procedures will be introduced for holders of membership to the premises.  

PUBLIC SAFETY 

No person shall be admitted to membership of the said club without an interval of at least two days 
between nomination or application for membership and admission. 

No intoxicating liquor may be sold or supplied otherwise than to: (a) A member of the club who has 
been a member for at least two days or whose nomination or application for membership was 
made at least two days before his admission. (b) A guest of such a member bona fide entertained 
by him at his expense. 

The name and address of a person so applying must be prominently displayed on the club 
premises in a part frequented by members for at least two days before his election. 

Intoxicating liquor may only be sold to members of the club meeting at the within mentioned 
premises for consumption by those members or their bona fide guests. 

 

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 

Signage will be displayed requesting patrons depart the premises quietly and please respect the 
neighbours.  

 

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN 

Individuals under the age of 18 and non-members will not be permitted on the premises. 

Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of identification with one 
of the following: 

 A valid passport 

 A photo driving licence issued in a European Union Country 

 A proof of age standard card system 

 A citizen card, supported by the Home Office. 

 

Page 68



Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 

 

1) All Statutory Conditions including sections 19 and 21 of the Act to be complied with. 

2) Licensed hours of 11am until 12 midnight, midweek (Sundays through to Thursdays); and 
11am until 2am, weekends (Fridays and Saturdays). 

3) Full the recommendations of the Child Protection Agency to be included. 

4) Police recommendations to stop selling alcohol at 01:30 on Fridays and Saturdays to be 
complied with. 

5) Photo identification for holders of membership to the premises to be introduced 

6) No drinks and/or food to leave the premises. 

7) To enforce the provisions of the operating schedule. 

 

 

Page 69



Annex 4 – Plans 

 

 

LODGED WITH LICENSING AUTHORITY 

Page 70



 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX   3 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Haringey Snooker Club 

1-5, Salisbury Parade, 

London, N8 0RX 

 

Representations To The London Borough Of Haringey  

Review Of Premises Licence 

S.51 and S.87 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

1. General Background And Current Position 

 

i.The current licensee of the The Haringey Snooker Club has held a licence 

permitting the sale of alcohol subject to the relevant conditions since the 24th 

November 2005. The licensee and DPS is Mr Bahattin   Mr Bahattin Huseyin 

Dag is the son of the owner of the club Mr Bahattin Dag. Mr Bahattin Dag 

senior is described as the owner of the club on the basis that he is the sole 

shareholder and director of Haringey London Snooker Ltd which was 

incorporated on the 20th December 2017. The Club premises are held by 

virtue of a 20 year  lease from Lazari Investments Ltd. It must be emphasized 

that it is Mr Bahattin Dag senior who has been prosecuted and cautioned in 

the past for permitting illegal gaming machines on the Club`s premises.  

ii.The Club occupies  prominent first floor premises in Green Lanes Haringey 

. Facilities in the club include the following; 7 snooker tables, 1 3 ball table, 3 

American Pool tables, 4 English Pool tables , 2 table tennis tables and 4 tables 

Page 73



2 
 

for miscellaneous board games. There is bar and food is served during 

opening hours. The Club is open 7 days a week as per the licensing hours and 

entry and playing is restricted to members and their guests . There are 

normally 6 staff employed at the Club. 

iii.The Club has obviously been closed since the start of “ lockdown” and 

remains closed until the Government Covid restrictions for indoor sports 

venues are lifted. However during lockdown the club has undergone extensive 

redecoration and refurbishment and the premises will enjoy an enhanced 

environment as a consequence of this refurbishment upon re-opening which 

hopefully will be possible in the not too distant future. Like so many 

businesses the Club has suffered severe financial hardship as a con
[...]
 very safe environment which prevails at the 

premises. Against that background of support it would be an extremely 

drastic and disproportionate measure to deprive the club of it`s alcohol  

licence.  

 

3. Reasons For Review  

i. The reasons for a review of the current licence are clearly set out in the 

Review Application served on the club on the 9th June 2020. On 4 

occasions , February 2020, 11th October 2019 , 13th November 2014 and 

the 17th February 2012 unlicensed gaming machines were discovered in 

the club by officers of the L.B. of Haringey. These findings have 

resulted in a formal caution and a prosecution of Mr Bahattin Dag the 

owner and at relevant times the licensee and DPS.  

ii. On behalf of the Haringey Snooker Club it is accepted that  these 

breaches of the law are in direct conflict with the first licensing objective 

which is to “ reduce crime and disorder”. However , the Committee are 

Page 77



6 
 

specifically requested to take into account the fact that the review is not 

precipitated  by any of the following :- 

Illegal sales of alcohol  

Use of or availability of controlled drugs in the premises. 

Disorderly conduct or situations in which police presence is required to 

break up or put a stop to unruly conduct. In fact on at least one 

occasion the management of the club provided the police voluntarily 

with CCTV footage which captured a violent fight which took place in 

Green Lanes.  

Instances of fighting or other anti-social or violent behavior.  

 

4. Going Forward  

i. As stated in this document the current licensee is the son of the 

owner. He is a young man of 22 years of age and has successfully 

completed a recognized course on the subject of alcohol licensing. 

However in view of his close relationship with the owner, the club 

now considers that it will be more appropriate to apply for the 

licence to be transferred to a person not closely connected to the 

who holds the necessary qualifications and experience to ensure , 

with no exceptions that the premises are managed strictly in 

accordance with the licence and the relevant law and objectives. 

Details of this proposed person will be made known to the 

Page 78



7 
 

Licensing Committee and other interested parties before the sitting 

of the committee.  

ii. The Haringey Snooker club has played a pivotal role in serving the 

local community and it is the desire of the club`s owner for this role 

to continue on the basis that the strict letter of the law is obeyed at 

all times. The Club realizes that the repeated presence of unlicensed 

gaming machines has place the licence in jeopardy and is prepared 

to take measures to prevent situations of this nature occurring in the 

future.  

6th July 2020  

   

 

 

  

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 - Haringey Snooker Club, 1-5 Salisbury Promenade, Green Lanes London N4
	APPENDIX   1
	Harringay Snooker Club review
	Supporting DocLSC
	Statement
	APPENDIX   2
	00002142 HARINGAY LONDON SNOOKER LTD (FORMERLY HARRINGAY SNOOKER CLUB)LSC
	APPENDIX 3
	Haringey Snooker Club representations July 2020_MR BERG
	Haringey Snooker Club letters of support LSC






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Special Licensing Sub Committee HELD 
ON Friday, 24th July, 2020, 10.30 am 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Peter Mitchell (Chair), Viv Ross and Yvonne Say 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
28. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
Councillor Peter Mitchell was elected to chair the meeting. 
 

29. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
The Chair informed all present that the meeting was to be live streamed on the 
Council’s website. 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

31. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

33. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed during the meeting. 
 

34. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
HARINGEY SNOOKER CLUB, 1-5 SALISBURY PROMENADE, GREEN LANES 
LONDON N4  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out.  The premises had 

been transferred to the current licence holder, Mr Bahattin Dag, in 2019, however it 

was clear that he had been involved with the premises since 2012 when officers 

carried out a joint visit with the Gambling Commission and found 10 unauthorised and 

illegal gaming machines onsite in contravention of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Gambling Act 2005.  Three further visits had been carried out, with breaches found on 

each occasion.  During a visit in October 2019, Mr Dag had been found to be 



 

 

employing an individual with restrictions on working in the UK.  The Licensing 

Authority was seeking a review of the premises licence on the grounds that the 

repeated siting of illegal gaming machine at the premises undermined the prevention 

of crime and disorder licensing objective. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Barrett advised that: 

- If a premises had a licence to serve alcohol, then the Premises Licence Holder 

would have an automatic entitlement to have two category C or D gaming 

machines on site, providing that notice was provided to the Licensing Authority, 

and the prescribed fees paid.  For three or more machines, an application for a 

permit must be made to the Licensing Authority.  The Harringay Snooker club 

had not made any such application and did not hold either the normal notification 

of 2 machines or the Premises Gaming machine permit. 

- The review was sought on the repeated siting of illegal gaming machines, 

however the Committee could take the employment of the individual without 

permission to work in the UK into consideration. 

 

Sarah Greer, Enforcement Manager, presented the application for a review of the 

premises licence.  The application related to several different offences, as set out in 

the application: 

- A joint visit between Haringey Enforcement Team and the Gambling 

Commission in October 2019 which found four gaming machines on the 

premises in a concealed room.  The machines were found to be illegal as they 

were not compliant with the Gambling Regulations or Commissions Technical 

Standards.  An individual was also found to be working on the premises who did 

not have permission to work in the UK. 

- A HMRC visit in February 2020, where an officer observed four gaming 

machines and one betting terminal made available for use on the premises. 

- A visit in November 2014, where Haringey Council and the Gambling 

Commission visited the premises and found six gaming machines available for 

use on the premises.  The machines were found to be illegal as they were not 

compliant with the Gambling Regulations or Commissions Technical Standards. 

- A visit in September 2012, where Haringey Council and the Gambling 

Commission visited the premises and found ten gaming machines available for 

use on the premises.  The machines were found to be illegal as they were not 

compliant with the Gambling Regulations or Commissions Technical Standards. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Greer advised that: 

- During the visit in October 2019, officers approached the bar area and could see 

a room with gaming machines on the camera unit.  This room was concealed 

behind a mirror.  Therefore access to the room would be permitted by an 

employee of the premises. 

- Ms Greer had only dealt with Mr Bahattin Dag and was not aware of meting 

Hamdi Duzel, who was named on the premises licence at page 32 of the agenda 

pack. 

 



 

 

Robert Berg, Applicant Representative, responded to the application.  He believed 

that revocation of the licence would be disproportionate.  It was accepted that the 

review application had been made on the ground of undermining of the crime and 

disorder licensing licensing objective, however it was important to consider how much 

this had been undermined when balanced against the general background of the 

premises, where there had been no other enforcement or intervention in relation to the 

premises licence. 

 

Mr Berg advised that the machines had been placed in a separate room to ensure that 

children could not access them.  He pointed out that this was not a venue where 

children were regularly present, but added that there could be occasions where they 

would be present. 

 

Mr Berg further advised that the current licence holder, Mr Bahattin Huseyin Dag was 

the son of the owner of the club and leaseholder of the premises, Mr Bahattin Dag.  It 

was proposed that the Premises Licence Holder would be changed to Ms Anna Maria 

Damien, who held a personal licence and would be a suitable DPS. 

 

Mr Berg referred to the closure of the premises due to Covid-19 and advised that this 

had caused an adverse effect on the financial position of the business.  The current 

objective of the premises was to make up for lost time and to increase the 

membership to place the business in a viable position for the future.  The business 

had been eligible for government support grants of between £50-70k, and this money 

had been utilised to refurbish the club to a high standard. 

 

Mr Berg requested that the Committee consider the letters of support submitted by 

members of the club, and stated that the ownership and management of the club 

reflected the diverse community within Haringey.  The presence of the gaming 

machines was a mistake, and the Committee should note that this was not a situation 

where the presence of snooker tables was a cover up for an ‘illegal casino’. 

 

Mr Berg referred to the illegal worker on the premises and advised that Mr Dag Snr 

had asked a personal friend to keep an eye on the premises whilst he collected his 

daughter.  This individual was not employed by the club. 

 

Mr Berg completed his submission by asking the Committee to consider a fair and 

proportionate response to the review.  He proposed that a condition be added to the 

licence to prohibit the presence of gaming machines onsite. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Berg advised that: 

- The premises was not currently open, but it was proposed that they would 

reopen on 25 July 2021. 

- There had been occasions where children had accompanied a member at the 

premises.  

- There was a two day period between signing up for membership and the ability 

to use the premises. 



 

 

- An application would be submitted to the Licensing Authority to change the 

Premises Licence Holder to Ms Damien. 

 

Daliah Barrett advised the Committee that there was a condition on the licence that no 

persons under the age of 18 should be permitted on the premises.  Ms Barrett also 

reminded all present that the purpose of the review was due to the illegal siting of 

gaming machines on the premises. 

 

All parties present summed up.  The Chair advised that the Committee would retire to 

consider the application and would provide a decision in writing within five working 

days. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the review application and 
representations put before it, the Council’s statement of licensing policy, the Licensing 
Act 2003, and the section 182 Licensing Act 2003 guidance. 
 
In light of the evidence it heard, the Committee decided it was appropriate and 
proportionate to revoke the licence.  
 
Reasons 
Having heard evidence from the Local Authority Enforcement Officer, the Committee 
was satisfied that there had been a failure on the part of the licence holder to promote 
and uphold the licensing objectives relating to crime and disorder and the prevention 
of children from harm. 
 
A number of incidents had occurred within the premises, and the Committee felt that 
these breaches were too serious to warrant any sanction less than revocation. 
 
The Committee heard that there were a number of gaming machines on the premises, 
with no permission issued by the Local Authority, and noted that some of the 
machines were completely illegal in the UK. 
 
The Committee noted the repeated offences of illegal gaming machines – the visits by 

officers in October 2019 and February 2020.  In total, illegal gaming machines were 

found on the premises on all four visits over the period 2012-2020 and sometimes 

these were in concealed rooms. 

 
Evidence was also provided by the Premises Licence Holder to promote the premises 
as a good venue, and a place that they could bring children to.  This in itself was a 
breach of the Premises Licence, which stated that no-one under the age of 18 should 
attend the premises. 
 
It was also noted that the Home Office had taken action against the Premises Licence 
Holder in regard to the employment of someone without leave to work in the UK.  The 
Committee was not satisfied with the explanation provided by the Premises Licence 
Holder’s representative. 
 



 

 

The Committee also wished to place on record that it felt that any future applications 
for a Premises Licence should take into account that none of the existing personnel 
had satisfactorily upheld the licensing objectives and the conditions on the licence, 
and so should not be granted the position of Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
The Committee only made its decision after considering all the evidence and was 
satisfied that the crime prevention and protection of children objectives were being 
undermined.  The revocation of the licence was an appropriate and proportionate 
response to the matters that were put before it. 
 
Appeal Rights 
  
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This 
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Peter Mitchell 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


